

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, THE CITY OF BRISTOL PENSION
FUND, and THE CITY OF OMAHA POLICE
AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INSULET CORPORATION, DUANE
DESISTO, PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,
ALLISON DORVAL, and BRIAN ROBERTS

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 15-12345-MLW

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 4

 A. The Settlement Is Entitled to An Initial Presumption of Fairness
 Because It Was the Product of Extensive Arms-Length Negotiations by
 Informed and Experienced Counsel..... 6

 B. Consideration of the Relevant *Grinnell* Factors Strongly Supports
 Approval 7

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Further
 Litigation..... 8

 2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class 9

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery
 Completed Support Approval of the Settlement..... 10

 4. The Substantial Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages 11

 5. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 14

 6. Risk of Maintaining Class Certification Through Trial 15

 7. The Range of Possible Recovery In Light of Litigation Risks 15

 8. Summary 17

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED 17

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS
 OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 18

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	17, 19
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	7
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006)	17, 19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5, 7, 15, 16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	10, 17
<i>City P’Ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	5
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 14
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997).....	6, 18
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....15

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)17

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14

Greenspun v. Bogan,
 492 F. 2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....6, 18

Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)17

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)14, 17

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....5, 6, 14, 15

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)17

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)4, 5

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....15

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)8, 14

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)15

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....6

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....11

Puerto Rico Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan,
 748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....6

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... *passim*

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03 Civ. 0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....15

Rolland v. Cellucci,
 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....7

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)14, 17, 19

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007)..... *passim*

Strougo v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

In re Sturm, Ruger & Co. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012).....14

In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. MDL,
 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007)..... *passim*

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)10

Voss v. Rolland,
 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4
